The expected margin as equated to the average margin for December
of the reporting period.

57% 49%

Expected loss rate 13% 9%

Gutting rate 16% 16%

Lake trout weighing between 700 and 1,700 g Actual expenses adjusted by:

•	 Proportional expected margin
•	 Expected loss rate
•	 Gutting rate

The expected margin as equated to the average margin for December
of the reporting period.

22% 6%

Expected loss rate 6% 12%

Gutting rate 16% 16%

Salmon and sea trout weighing more than
4,000 g

Sale price minus selling expenses adjusted for gutting
rate

Average selling price per kg for December of the reporting period, net
of gutting and packing costs

1,054 774

Gutting rate 16% 16%

Lake trout weighing more than 1,700 g Sale price minus gutting and selling costs adjusted
for gutting rate

Average selling price per kg for December of the reporting period, net
of gutting and packing costs

492 486

Gutting rate 16% 16%

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group's profit before income tax to possible changes in the key assumptions of the model of biological assets revaluation to fair value,
with all other variables held constant:

Increase/decrease in the indicator Impact on profit before income tax, RUB '000

Gutting rate +5 p.p. (1,376,705)

Gutting rate –5 p.p. 1,361,463

Sale price +5% 1,181,400

Sale price –5% (1,196,303)

Expected loss rate +5 p.p. (77,810)

Expected loss rate –5 p.p. 63,085

100Appendix 1Annual Report 2023

Increase/decrease in the indicator Impact on profit before income tax, RUB '000

Margin rate +5 p.p. 160,070

Margin rate –5 p.p. (137,910)

The Group's sales prices, margins, and expected loss ratios depend principally on the health, stage of the farming cycle and quality of fish, competition in the market and seasonality of sales,
which, assuming standard market conditions are maintained, is characterised by a decline in sales prices and margins during the first half of the year (relative to the end of the previous year)
and a subsequent increase during the second half of the year, with sales prices and margins reaching their highest levels in the last months of the year.

4.3. Fish Loss Rates
The daily loss of biological assets for the period from the time of stocking of a fish farm until fish reach 500 g is determined using management-approved rates based on historical

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents 8,283 1,998 831 100,700 – 13,823 7,200 57

Financial investments – – – – 70,805 57,209 – –

Accounts receivable, including
receivables from sale of subsidiaries

– – 404 – 699,378 559,045 – –

Total assets 8,283 1,998 1,235 100,700 770,183 630,077 7,200 57

128Appendix 1Annual Report 2023

USD EUR NOK Other currencies

Liabilities

Trade and other payables (88,549) (8,910) (14,290) (5,403) (433) (28,156) – (848)

Total liabilities (88,549) (8,910) (14,290) (5,403) (433) (28,156) – (848)

Total net assets / (liabilities) (80,266) (6,912) (13,055) 95,297 769,750 601,921 7,200 (791)

The Group has significant receivables denominated in foreign currencies, therefore the Group is exposed to currency risk. The Group monitors its exposure to foreign currency risk by keeping
track of changes in the exchange rates of the currencies in which its financial instruments are denominated.

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's profit before income tax to a reasonably possible change in the USD, EUR and NOK exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant:

Increase / decrease in USD exchange rate Impact on profit before income tax

As at 31 December 2023

USD/RUB exchange rate +20%  (16,050)

USD/RUB exchange rate –20%  16,050

As at 31 December 2022

USD/RUB exchange rate +20% (1,277)

USD/RUB exchange rate –20% 1,277

Increase / decrease in EUR exchange rate Impact on profit before income tax

As at 31 December 2023

EUR/RUB exchange rate +20% (2,611)

EUR/RUB exchange rate –20% 2,611

As at 31 December 2022

EUR/RUB exchange rate +20% 19,059

EUR/RUB exchange rate –20% (19,059)

129Appendix 1Annual Report 2023

Increase / decrease in NOK exchange rate Impact on profit before income tax

As at 31 December 2023

NOK/RUB exchange rate +20% 175,539

NOK/RUB exchange rate –20% (175,539)

As at 31 December 2022

NOK/RUB exchange rate +20% 138,583

NOK/RUB exchange rate –20% (138,583)

29.4. Interest Rate Risk
As at 31 December 2023 and 2022, the Group was exposed to interest rate risk as the Group had floating rate loan agreements as at those dates (Note 16).

The following table shows the sensitivity of the Group's profit before income tax to a reasonably possible change in the weighted average interest rate:

Interest rate increase/decrease Impact on profit before income tax

As at 31 December 2023

Interest rate +5 p.p. (749,760)

Interest rate –5 p.p. 749,760

As at 31 December 2022

Interest rate +5 p.p. (459,031)

Interest rate –5 p.p. 459,031

29.5. Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, to the maximum
extent possible, that it has sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities as they fall due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or damaging
the Group's reputation.

130Appendix 1Annual Report 2023

To meet its operating and financial obligations, the Group maintains sufficient cash and cash equivalents or ensures that sufficient credit facilities are available. The Group continuously